833,694

Wp6-2 $ 11,274,837

Wp6-1 11,274,837

Wp7-3 0

Wp3-l 265,870

$ 11,540,707

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Proposed Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

WP6-1

Allocated
Description Amount

(a) (d)

Proforma Depreciation
Tennessee Operations $ 10,282,892
Mid-States General Office 47,605
SSU Div 12 - Customer Service 405,578
SSU Div 02 - General Office 538,761

Proforma Depreciation Adjustment $ 11,274,837

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense $ 11,274,837

Line
No.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

WP6-2

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Current Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Description Allocated
(a) (d)

Proforma Depreciation,,
Tennessee Operations $ 10,282,892
Mid-States General Office $ 47,605
SSU Div 12 - Customer Service $ 405,578
SSU Div 02 - General Office $ 538,761

Proforma Depreciation Expense $ 11,274,837

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense $ 11,274,837

Schedule 7
Tennessee Distribution System

Rate Base & Return
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Thirteen Month Average

Line Historic Base
No. Description Period (1) Change Attrition Year Reference

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Original Cost of Plant $ 432,469,950 $ 45,295,765 $ 477,765,715 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
2
3 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (181,393,329) (8,602,622) (189,995,951) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
4
5 Construction Work in Progress per llooks 13,489,444 (4,996,361) 8,493,083 Wp7-1 Wp7-2
6
7 Storage Gas Investment 6,482,564 (1,812,418) 4,670,145 Wp7-1 Wp7-2
8
9 Cash Working Capital 955,030 118,883 1,073,912 Wp7-5
10
11 Material & Supplies 6,005 1,332 7,337 WpH Wp7-2
12
13 Deferred Pension Regualted Asset Balance 973,868 973,868 Wp 7-3
14
15 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (40,562,870) (9,084,414) {49,647,283) Wp7-1
16
17 Customer Advances for Construction (73,942) (2,485) (76,428) Wp7-1 Wp7-2
18
19 Customer Deposits (3,392,069) (1,325,041) (4,717,109) Wp7-1 Wp7-2
20
21 Accumulated Interest on Customer Deposits (56,907) (10,403) (67,310) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
22
23 Unadjusted Rate Base $ 227,923,876 $ 20,556,104 $ 248,479,980
24
25 Adjustments:
26
27 Net Elimination of Intcrcompany Leased Property $ 5,822,234 $ (48,070) $ 5,774,164 Wp7-1 Wp7-2
28
29 Total Rate Base $ 233,746,110 $ 20,508,034 $ 254,254,144

30
31 Return at Overall Cost of Capital on Rate Base $ 18,068,574 $ 1,552,458 $ 19,247,039

32
33 Note:
34 L Twelve months ended June 30, 2014

Line
No.

4

5

lO

ll

12

13

14

15

16

17

Month

(•)

Tennessee Distribution System
Reallocation of Rate Base Items at Proforma Allocation Factors

Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2016

Division 091 ..
Division 093 · Mid-States Division 012 -

Tennessee General Office SSU Customer CKV

(h) (o) (d) (•)

Division 002~
SSUGeneral

(fj

Greenville

(g)

Division 093

lOOo/o

(h)

Gas Plant in Se-rvice CAccDunt 101) 13 month avernoe BaJances:

Divis.ion 091
40.69%

43.23%

(i)

Division 012

4.4Io/.a-

4.46o/-11o

G)

CKV

0.84%

0.97%

(k)

Division 002

4.36o/o

4..43%

(1)

Greenville

l.28o/o-

1.33%

(m)

WP7-l

Total Tennessee

(n)

May-15 450.029,159 4,719,783 147,380,854 12,955,099 186,589,434 9,263,141 450,029,159 1,920,468 6,499,418 108,312 8,131,331 118,330 466,807,017

Jun-15 450,749,842 4,7l!,286 148,192,777 12,955,099 188,364,862 9,263,141 450,749,842 1,917,011 6,535,223 108,312 8,208,701 118,330 467,637,419

Ju!-15 451,150,653 4,714,384 143,898,948 12,955,099 179,220,101 9,263,141 451,150,653 1,918,272 6,345,867 108,312 7,810,184 118,330 467,451,618

Aug-15 454,292,685 4,714,384 143,911,859 12,955,099 179,440,142 9,263,141 454,292,685 1,918,272 6,346,437 108,312 7,819,773 118,330 470,603,809

Sep-15 459,640,793 4,746,113 143,900,780 12,955,099 179,508,845 9,263,141 459,640,793 1,931,182 6,345,948 108,312 7,822,767 !18,330 475,967,332

Oct-15 460,728,864 4,746,113 146,405,312 12,955,099 179,574,986 9,263,141 460,728,864 2,051,933 6,532,445 125,056 7,950,068 123,634 477,512,001

Nov-15 462,660,09! 4,753,091 146,432,452 12,955,099 179,570,339 9,263,141 462,660,091 2,054,950 6,533,656 125,056 7,949,863 123,634 479,447,251

Dec-15 463,898,281 3,822,932 148,392,553 12,955,099 187,491,836 9,263,141 463,898,281 1,652,805 6,621,114 125,056 8,300,560 123,634 480,721,450

Jan-16 464,583,688 3,822,821 148,421,275 12,955,099 187,546,417 9,196,755 464,583,688 1,652,757 6,622,396 125,056 8,302,976 122,748 481,409,621

Feb-16 465,934,928 3,822,821 !48,458,772 12,950,051 187,580,987 9,196,755 465,934,928 1,652,757 6,624,069 125,008 8,304,507 122,748 482,764,016

Mar-16 468,424,248 3,821,715 148,992,905 12,950,051 187,693,719 9,196,755 468,424,248 l,652,279 6,647,901 125,008 8,309,498 122,748 485,281,682

Apr-16 469,795,847 3,821,715 148,986,355 12,950,051 187,737,299 9,196,755 469,795,847 l,652,279 6,647,609 125,008 8,311,427 122,748 486,654,917

May-16 471,781,613 3,844,890 149,326,919 12,950,051 188,421,006 9,196,755 471,781,613 1,662,298 6.662,804 125,008 8,341,696 122,748 488,696,167

Average 461,051,592 4,312,465 147,130,905 12,953,546 184,518,460 9,237,608 461,051,592 l,818,251 6,535,761 118,601 8,120,258 121,253 477,765,715

18 Construction Work in Process (Account 1070)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

May-15 5,144,282 281,417 l,972,927 O 14,577,217 0 5,144,282 114,508 87,005 o 635,257 O 5,981,052

Jun-15 6,998,609 55,067 1,636,271 0 22,323,129 0 6,998,609 22,406 72,159 0 972,814 0 8,065,987

Jul-15 7,451,808 506,454 1,674,517 0 18,176,650 0 7,451,808 206,075 73,845 0 792,115 O 8,523,844

Aug-15 6,213,333 139,231 2,197,886 O 19,866,704 0 6,213,333 56,653 96,926 o 865,766 O 7,232.677

Sep-15 3,636,428 (31,787) 3,289,307 O 22,140,326 O 3,636,428 (12,934) 145,057 O 964,847 O 4,733,398

Oot-15 5,466,732 15,967 l,946,758 O 20,458,782 0 5,466,732 6,903 86,862 O 905,743 0 6,466,240

Nov-15 6,563,188 (86,146) 2.076,650 0 21,792,320 0 6,563,188 (37,244) 92,658 O 964,780 O 7,583,382

Dec-15 7,184,583 104,199 754,ll2 0 19,265,568 0 7,184,583 45,049 33,648 0 852,917 0 8,ll6,197

Jan-16 7,763,425 291,405 865,209 0 19,014,421 0 7,763,425 125,986 38,605 0 841,798 0 8,769,815

Feb-16 8,350,180 226,541 1,600,331 O 19,801,001 O 8,350,180 97,943 71,405 o 876,622 o 9,396,149

Mar-16 9,552,085 657,200 1,375,485 0 24,496,289 0 9,552,085 284,134 61,373 0 1,084,489 0 10,982,081

Apr-16 10,297,463 683,333 1,880,317 O 25,393,188 O 10,297,463 295,432 83,898 O 1,124,197 O 11,800,989

May-16 11,228,471 750,911 1,873,986 0 25,332,896 0 11.228,471 324.649 83,615 o 1,121,527 0 12,758,262

Average 7,373,122 276,446 1,780,289 0 20.972,192 0 7,373,122 117,658 79,004 O 923,298 O 8,493.083

Division 091 -
Line Dfvision 093- Mid-States
No. Month Tennessee General Office

(a) (b) (c)

35 Inventories- Plant Materials {Account 154-0)

36

37 May-15 0 13,310

38 Jun-15 0 13,310

39 Jul-15 0 13,310

40 Aug-15 0 12,038

41 Sep-15 0 12,038

42 Oct-15 0 12,038

43 Nov-15 0 12,038

44 Dec-15 0 12,038

45 Jan-16 0 12,038

46 Feb-16 0 12,038

47 Mar-16 0 12,038

48 Apr-16 0 12,038